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Associ ati on by Ranon E. Ronero, Attorney, for El Dorado County
Teachers Associ ati on, CTA/ NEA

Bef ore Hesse, Chairperson; Porter, Craib, Shank and Cam || i,
Menber s.

DECI SI ON AND ORDER

This case is before the Public Enploynent Rel ations .Board
(Board) on appeal by the charging party of a Board agent's
di sm ssal (attached hereto) of its charge that the respondent
violated section 3543.6 of the Educational Enploynment Rel ations
Act (CGov. Code sec. 3540 et seq.). W have reviewed the

di snmissal and, finding it free of prejudicial error, adopt it as

the Decision of the Board itself.

'We note that, in the attached disnissal letter, the Board
agent inadvertently stated that the Board "does not recognize"
uni l ateral changes conmtted by the exclusive representative as
an unfair practice. As she correctly stated in the attached
warning letter, the Board has not yet addressed that issue
directly. Nevertheless, the Board agent correctly determ ned
that, in any event, the allegations are insufficient to state a
prima facie case.



The unfair practice charge in Case No. S-CO 197 is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

By the BOARD



STATE OF CALIFORNIA GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN. Growrnar

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

[ Attachnent 2 of Dismssal Letter
not i ncl uded]
April 28, 1989

Allen R Vinson
Grard & Giffin
1535 Treat Bl vd.
Wal nut Creek, CA 94598

Ranon E. Ronero
California Teachers Assoc.
1705 Murchison Drive
Burl i ngame, CA 94010

Re: El_Dorado County Office_of FEducation v. El Doradg County
Teachers Association. CTA NEA
Unfair Practice Charge No: S-CO 197
DI SM SSAL _LETTER

Dear M. Vinson:

The above-referenced charge alleges that the EIl Dorado County
Teachers Associ ation (Association), attenpted to change the
meani ng of the parties' collective bargaining agreenment w thout
first neeting and negotiating in good faith. Thi s was
acconplished by the Association's filing of an Unfair Practice
Charge against the El Dorado County Office of Education (County).
The County alleges that the Association's conduct violated
section 3543.6(c) of the Educational Enploynent Rel ations Act

( EERA) .

| indicated to you in ny letter dated March 15, 1989 (Attachnent
1] that the above-referenced charge did not state a prim facie
case, and that unless you anended the charge to state a prim
facie case, or withdrewit prior to March 29, 1989, the charge

woul d be dism ssed.

On March 28, 1989, you filed a First Anended Charge. It adds
sone new facts concerning each of the Association's alleged
uni | ateral changes of policy. In addition, your anended charge
adds anot her theory of an EERA viol ation. The County all eges
that the Association's conduct, in addition to being a unil ateral
change, "constitutes a general violation of EERA [which] should
be renedi ed by PERB pursuant to Conpton. as it interferes with
and is disruptive to the educational process.” On March 28,
1989, you nmailed to PERB a letter citing federal authority in
support of the First Arended Charge. [Attachnment 2].



The charge, as anmended, still fails to state a prima facie case
for the reasons stated in ny March 15, 1989 letter, and for the
reasons set forth bel ow

Unilateral Change
As was indicated in nmy March 15, 1989 |etter, PERB does not
recogni ze unil ateral changes commtted by the exclusive

representative as an unfair practice. In your letter of March 28,
1989, you rely on three private sector cases to show that the
Nati onal Labor Relations Board (NLRB), and federal courts wll
find under appropriate circunstances that a union has failed to
bargain in good faith by unilaterally changi ng enpl oyees' terns
and conditions of enploynent. You assert that -the facts in
Associated Honme Builders_of the Greater East _Bay v. NLRB (9th
Crcuit 1965) 352 F.2d 745, 60 LRRM 2345; NLRB v. System Council
T-6 (First Grcuit 1979) 599 F.2d 5, and Chem cal Wrkers Local
29 (Morton-Norwi ch Products. Inc.) (1977) 228 NLRB No. 127, 94
LRRM 1696 are anal ogous to those in the instant case.

Each of the cases upon which the County relies, however, is
factual ly di stinguishable. In all of the federal, cases cited, the
excl usive representative engaged in some affirmative conduct
resulting in an inpact of considerable magnitude on a negotiable
subject. For exanple, in Associated Hone Builders, supra, the
Local formally approved a resolution initiating, on a unit-w de
basi s, specific production [imtations for shinglers. Any union
menber's violation of the limtations would result in sanctions

i nposed by the exclusive representative. Simlarly, in System
Council T-6. supra. the exclusive representative adopted a rule
prohibiting all nenbers from accepting tenporary nmanagenent
assignnents to supervisory positions. The rule was pronul gated
despite | anguage in the collective bargaining agreenent, ‘as well
as a |long-standing past practice, recognizing nmanagenent's right
to make such tenporary assi gnnent. In Chem cal Workers Local 29,
supra, the President of the union, despite a past practice of ten
years to the contrary, insisted on tape recording nonthly

nmeeti ngs on pending grievances. Wen the nmanagenent represent-
ative refused to discuss grievances if such discussions were tape
recorded, the President, in turn, refused to discuss themat all;
nor woul d she agree to an expedited arbitration over the propri-
ety of the tape recording. This resulted in a virtual halt in
the grievance processing procedures.

In contrast, the three instances which the County all eges
constitute the exclusive representative's unilateral change of
policy, involve a dispute over an application of a contractual
provi sion. For exanple, the County alleges that the Associ -
ation's assertion in Case No. S-CE-1252 that the County uni -
laterally changed the contract's transfer provision [Article



11.7.5]*' by denying unit menber Jeff Kitchen a transfer
constituted the exclusive representative's attenpt to
unilateral |y change a negotiable subject.? Similarly, the County
all eges that the Association's filing of a charge over unit
menber Hancock's denial of a |eave of absence pursuant to Article
13.10 al so denonstrated its attenpt to change a termin the
contract. The County's third argunment is that the Association
attenpted to unilaterally change the contract's teacher

eval uation provision [Article 8.5.4], by challenging the County's
procedure of permtting a parent to visit Kitchen in his

cl assroom acconpani ed by Kitchen's eval uator.

The Association's di sagreenment —as evidenced by its filing of a
charge at PERB—ever the application of a contractual provision
is not tantanount to a whol esal e repudi ati on of a negoti abl e:
subject. Wth respect to at least two of the Association's

all eged "unilateral changes," those regarding transfer and |eave
of absence, the County does not allege any affirmative conduct on
the part of the exclusive representative, other than the filing
of an unfair practice charge, denonstrating its . intent to change
a negotiable subject. Concerning the Association's alleged
change of the contract's teacher evaluation procedures, the First
Amended Charge alleges that Kitchen stated to the County that
after talking wwth "his representatives,” he would no | onger
permt parents acconpanied by his evaluator into the classroom
The County alleges that it believes that Kitchen's representa-
tives include "unknown representatives or agents of the

Associ ation." However, there are no allegations and no facts in
support thereof that the exclusive representative issued a direc-
tive ordering the repudiation of a termof enploynent estab-
lished by the contract or past practice. At best, it appears
that Kitchen received sone advice which he either ignored, or

whi ch he was unable to successfully inplenent. Thus, the federa
cases relied upon by the County are factually distinguishable in
this regard.

' I't should be noted that the parties' collective bargaining
agreenent contains separate provisions governing enpl oyees who
wi sh, in general, to obtain a transfer, and those who have been
involuntarily_transferred,, who then desire to obtain a second
transfer. (Conpare Article 11.6 with Article 11.7) Bargaining
unit enployee Jeff Kitcheh was involuntarily transferred to
W nni e Wakely, a school for the devel opnental |y disabl ed,
effective Fall of 1987.

> PERB has thus far not recognized as an unfair practice, a
party's "attenpt" to conmt a unilateral change.
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Even assum ng, for the sake of argunment, that the exclusive
representative's conduct here did anount to nore than a nere
filing of an unfair practice charge, the cases cited in the
County's March 28, 1989 letter are still distinguishable by the
scope and magni tude of the exclusive representative's conduct at
i ssue. Each of the federal cases involved the union's :
promul gation of a rule of unit-wi de application. In sharp
contrast, the Association's alleged unilateral changes of policy
in the instant case essentially involve a dispute over an
application of a contractual provision to a single unit nmenber.

In this regard it is noteworthy that an essential elenent for
finding that an enployer has viol ated EERA based upon a
uni | ateral change theory, is that the change of policy had a
"generalized effect or continuing inpact” on terns and conditions
of enpl oynent. (See Grant_Joint Union Hi gh School District
(1982) PERB Decision No. 196; Chico Unified School District
(1983) PERB Decision No. 286; Calexico lnified Schoal Disirict
(1983) PERB Decision No. 357.) |In absence of this essentia
requi rement, the controversy is relegated to a nere contractua
di spute over which PERB has no jurisdiction. (EERA section
3541.5(b).)

Thus, for these reasons, and those in my letter of March 15,
1989, a conplaint will not issue against the Association based
upon a unilateral change theory.

| ndependent Violation of EERA

You further allege in your First Anended Charge that the

Associ ation's conduct constituted a "general violation " of EERA
remedi able in the fashion of Conpton_Unified School_ District
(1987) PERB I R-50. In a subsequent tel ephone conversation with
the regional attorney, you indicated that the Association's
conduct constituted an independent. as opposed to a general

vi ol ation of EERA. The section alleged to have been violated is
EERA section 3540, which designates anong the purposes of EERA,
the goal of the "inprovenent of enployer-enployee relations.”

As the majority noted in Conpton. supra. and as you correctly
assert in your March 28, 1989 letter, the courts have found that
PERB is..not limted in all instances to renmedying only violations
of EERA sections 3543.5 or 3543.6. (Leek v.

School District (1981) 124 Cal. App.3d 43, 48-53, hg. den.; Link
v. Antioch Unified School Distrijct (1983) 142 Cal . App. 3d 765,
768-769. EERA section 3541.3(i).) Instead, PERB s recognition of
vi ol ati ons of EERA independent of its unfair practice provisions

has been judicially sanctioned under certain circunstances. (See
al so San_Jose Teachers Association v. Superior.Court _and

Abernathy (1985) 38 Cal.3d 839, vacated and reversed on ot her
grounds.)



In Conpton, supra, Menber Porter and concurring Menber Hesse
found that there was probable cause to believe that a post-

i npasse intermttent teacher strike constituted an independent
viol ati on of EERA section 3540, as well as a violation of EERA
section 3543.6(c). _Compton involved a series of work stoppages,
lasting fromone to five days at a tinme, for a total of 16 days.
The work stoppages began in early Novenber 1966 and conti nued

t hrough March 1987. The District was unable to replace the
striking teachers with substitutes to any significant degree.
Student attendance was down approximately 70% from normal pre-
strike attendance. Moreover, attendance was well| bel ow average
even on .days when no strike was in progress. Consequently, a
majority of the Board found that a considerable portion of the
District's student population received little or no neani ngful
education for the period during which teachers engaged in :
intermttent work stoppages. The Conpton majority, in deciding
to request a court order en10|n|ng_"ﬁé stri ke, determned that
the work stoppages resulted in a "total breakdown in educati on" ,
and constltuted probable vi ol ati ons of EERA sections 3543.6(c)

and 3540.°3

It is not clear fromthe County's First Amended Charge or March
28, 1989, letter how the Association's alleged unilateral changes
of policy governing transfer, |eave of absence or parenta

cl assroom visitation disrupted and interfered with the
educational process in the manner recognized by the mgjority in
Conpton. Wth respect to the Association's alleged unil ateral
change of the County's transfer policy, the County posits that
there woul d be an "adm nistrative nightmare" if every teacher
enpl oyed by the County submtted a general request for transfer
to a unspecified position. However, the Association's unfair
practice is limted to the situation in which a teacher who has
been_involuntarily_transferred subsequently requests a transfer
to adifferent location. (See fn. 1, supra.) The County's
specul ation of future adm nistrative burden is not akin to the
type of actual disruption recognized by the majority in Conpton.

Further, with respect to the Association's assertion in Case No.

S-CE- 1262 that the contract entitles Hancock to a personal |eave
of absence beyond the period of one year, the County alleges that
t he Association's .

3The Court of Appeal in PERB v. Mdesto City_Schools
District (1982) 136 Cal.App.3d 881 delineated a two-part test
under which PERB may seek an injunction during the pendency of an
unfair-practice proceeding. First, there nust exist reasonable
cause to believe that an unfair practice has occurred; and
second, the granting of injunctive relief nust be just and

proper.



attenpt to unilaterally change the intent of
Article 13.10 ...is disruptive and interferes
with the educational process in that there is
a loss of continuity which results froma

t eacher being out of the classroom for nore

t han one school year.

Again, the County's assertion appears to be speculation. The
Association's nmere filing of an unfair practice charge has not
resulted in such occurrences. Further, as was relayed in a

t el ephone conversation with the regional attorney, the County has
never granted back-to-back | eaves of absence. Therefore, it is
difficult to anticipate interference with the educati onal process
of any appreciable magnitude.

Finally, the County argues that the Association's challenging of
the County's parental visitation policy is disruptive of the
educati onal process because parents of devel opnentally disabl ed
chil dren cannot have neaningful input into the preparation of a
programresponsive to their child' s special needs. The County
asserts that Kitchen's revocation of parental visitation, on the
al l eged advice of his "representatives", is actual evidence of

di sruption as it now happens. Although, with respect to this
argunent, the County refers to an actual event which appears to
be beyond nere speculation, in conversations with the regiona
attorney it was recognized that, despite Kitchen's purported
"revocation," parental visitations continued nonetheless. |In any
event, this degree of disruption is vastly different in

magni tude fromthat identified by the majority in Conpton.

For the above reasons, a conplaint will not issue on the County's
al l egation that the exclusive representative's conduct '
constituted an independent violation of EERA section 3540.

Right __to_Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enpl oynent Rel ations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a reviewof this dismssal of the charge by filing an
" appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days after
service of this dismssal (California Adm nistrative Code, title
8, section 32635(a)). To be tinely filed, the original and five
copi es of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board
itself before the close of business (5:00 p.m) or sent by

tel egraph, certified or Express United States mail postmarked no
|ater than the |ast date set for filing (California

Adm ni strative Code, title 8, section 32135). Code of Civi
Procedure section 1013 shall apply. The Board's address is:

Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranent o, CA 95814
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If you file a timely aPpea! of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenent in opposition within twenty cal endar days
following the date of service of the a:?eal (California

Admni strative Code, title 8, section 32635(b)).

Servyi ce

Al docunents authorized to be filed herein nust al so be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service" mnust
acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or filed
wth the Board itself. (See California Admnistrative Code,
title 8, section 32140 for the required contents and a sanple
form) The docunment will be considered properly "served" when
personal | y delivered or deposited in the first-class mail postage
pai d and properly addressed.

Ext ensi on_of _Ti ne

A request for an extension of time in which to file a docunent
wth the Board itself nmust be in witing and filed wth the Board
at the previously noted address. A request for an extension nust
be filed at |least three cal endar days before the expiration of
the tine required for filing the docunent. The request nust

i ndi cate good cause for and, if known, the position of each other
party regardi ng the extension, and shall be acconpani ed by proof
of service of the request upon each party (California

Adm ni strative Code, title 8, section 32132).

Einal _Date
If no apFeaI is filed wthin the specified tine limts, the
a

dismssal will becone final when the tine limts have expired.

Si ncerely,

CHRISTINE A BOLOGNA
CGeneral Counse

By

/Jennifé A Chanber s
Regi onal Attorney

At tachnent s



STATE Of CALIFORNIA GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN ' Gavermor

PUBUC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

March 15, 1989

Allen R Vinson

Grard & Giffin

1535 Treat Bl vd.

Wal nut Creek, CA 94598

Re: EI Dor ado Cbunty CIflce of Education v. El_Dorado_County
her ti NEA
Case No: S—C0197

Dear M. Vinson:

The above-referenced charge alleges that the El Dorado County
Teachers Associ ation (Association), attenpted to change the
meani ng of the parties' collective bargaining agreenment w thout
first meeting and negotiating in good faith. This was
acconpl i shed by the Association's filing of an Unfair Practice
Charge against the El Dorado County Office of Education (County).
The Association's conduct is alleged to violate section 3543.6(c)
of the Educational Enploynent Rel ations Act. (EERA).

My investigation revealed the followng facts. The above- _
referenced charge refers to two charges filed by the Association
agai nst the enployer. One charge, (S-CE-1100), filed on May 29,
1987, culmnated in a proposed decision issued by Adm nistrative

Law Judge Ronal d Bl ubaugh.! Although Case No. S-CE-1100 is
mentioned in the County's allegations against the Association,
this charge is not directly at issue. The second charge referred
to in the County's unfair practice charge is Case No. S-CE-1252,

I n Case No. S-CE-1100, the Association alleged, in part,
that two unit teachers, Jeff Kitchen and Ray Hancock, were
unlawful ly transferred to another school due to their exercise of
protected activities. The charge additionally alleged that the
enpl oyer retaliated against Kitchen by issuing himan unlawfully
notivated reprimand, and that the County unilaterally changed the
wor k year calendar, and unilaterally subcontracted nursing
services to independent contractors. A conplaint issued on these
al l egations, and the ALJ found that the County did not retaliate
agai nst Kitchen and Hancock by transferring them to another
school. However, the ALJ did find violations of EERA as to the
ot her allegations nentioned above. Nei t her party appeal ed the
ALJ's Proposed Decision, and it becane final on COctober 3, 1988.



filed by the Association on Decenber 7, 1988 and anended on
Decenber 20, 1988, and again on February 27, 1989. It is -
directly inplicated in the County's unfair practice charge. As
of the date bf this warning letter, the investigation of Case No.
S CE1252 is still pending.

In Case No. S CE-1252, the Association alleged, in part, that the
District unilaterally changed the transfer policy as

expressed in Article 11.7.5 of the parties' collective bargaining
agreenent.? That Article provides, in pertinent part:

If an enployee is transferred involuntarily and is
dissatisfied with the new position, the enpl oyee may
request a voluntary transfer to the next avail able
County Ofice staff position for which the enployee is
qualified.

In Case No. - S-CE-1252, the Association alleged that the transfer
policy as expressed in Article 11.7.5 was unilaterally changed
when the County inposed the new requirenent that enployees

wi shing to transfer nust request the specific location to which
they would like to be transferred. In the instant case, the
County alleges that the Association's pursuit of its charge

agai nst the County, in which the County's requirenent of a
"specific request” is challenged, itself constitutes an "attenpt
by the Association to unilaterally change the intent and practice
of Article 11.7", inviolation of EERA Section 3543. 6(c).

In Case No. S-CE-1252, prior to its second amendnent 3, the

Associ ation additionally alleged that the County unilaterally
changed the policy as expressed in Article 13.7.5 of the parties'
contract, which provides:

An industrial accident or illness is defined

as an injury or illness whose cause can be

traced to the perfornmance of duties on the

job and as adjudged under the provisions of

}he State Wirkers' Conpensation |nsurance
aw.

2Al'l of the County's contractual references are to the
parties' collective bargaining agreenment whi ch expired on June
30, 1988. The parties agreed to a successor contract in the Fal
of 1988. The successor retains the sane | anguage as the expired
contract in all contractual provisions at issue herein.

% The Association ontted this allegation fromits Second
Anended Chargei See footnote 4, |nfra..



The theory alleged by the Association in Case No. S-CE-1252 was
that, when unit nmenber Ray Hancock requested the County O fice to
grant himan "illness |eave of absence"”, the County required him
to take a physical exam nation, even though he was not required
to take one the previous year, and the contract did not provide
for one. The County's requirenent of a physical examwas alleged
to denonstrate its unilateral change of the policy expressed in
Article 13.7.5.

The County's charge agai nst the Association, in turn, avers that
the Association's allegation relating to Article 13.7.5
denonstrates its attenpt to unilaterally change the "intent and
practice of the collective bargaining agreenent"”. This is so
because Article 13.7.5. clearly provides that there nust be an
adj udi cati on "under the provision of the Workers' Conpensati on

| nsurance Law', which did not occur in Hancock's situation.

The County additionally alleges that Hancock actually requested a
| eave pursuant to Article 13.10 of the contract, designated
"Personal Leave", as opposed to "Industrial Leave" under Article
13.7.5.* However, Article 13.10 of the parties' contract,

al l eges the County, forbids the enployer's granting of a personal
| eave in excess of one year. Si nce Hancock requested two
successive one year |eaves, the Association in effect was
attenpting to unilaterally change the policy expressed in 13.10
by challenging, via its unfair practice charge, the County's
deni al of a personal |eave of absence to Hancock.

In Case No. S-CE-1252, the Association additionally alleged that
the County unilaterally changed Article 8.5.4 of the collective
bargai ni ng agreenent by permtting parents to participate in the
teacher eval uation process.

Article 8.5.4 provides, in pertinent part:

The supervisor will normally make an
appoi ntnment in advance to observe the
teacher's effectiveness in the classroom...

Not hi ng herein shall restrict a supervisor or
adm ni strator from maki ng unannounced
classroomvisits for the above and ot her

pur poses.

- * I'n the Association's Second Arended Charge, it omitted al
references to the County's alleged unilateral change of the
policy expressed in Article 13.7.5, and advanced i nstead

all egations that the county unilaterally changed the contract's
"Personal Leave" provision of Article 13.10.



In the Association's charge, it alleged that, by permtting

adm ni strators acconpani ed by parents into the classroomto
observe the teacher, the County was unilaterally changing its
policy on conducting teacher evaluations solely by a supervisor
or adm nistrator. The County, in turn, alleges in its charge
agai nst the Association that the contractual procedures for

eval uation contained at Article 85 are in no way related to the
| ong established practice of permtting parents inside the

cl assroom to observe the teacher. By asserting such a theory in
its unfair practice charge the Association is attenpting:

- to unilaterally change the practice and
intent of the County office in allowng
parents to visit classroons and observe
teachers, and is a unilateral attenpt to
change the neaning, intent and practice of
Article 8.5.4 of the collective bargaining
agreenent w thout neeting and
negotiating....in violation of EERA Section
3543.6(¢c).

Based upon the facts descri bed above, the County's charge fails
to state a prima facie violation of EERA for the reasons which
foll ow.

The conduct alleged to violate EERA section 3543.6(c) is the
Association's filing of an unfair practice charge, which the
County maintains constitutes a "unilateral change" of certain
policies expressed in the parties' collective bargaining
agreenent .

At present, there is no PERB decision that recognizes as an
unfair practice a_unjion's wunilateral change of a policy. Thus
far, PERB has exclusively interpreted EERA section 3543.6(c) to
find an unfair practice by a union against an enployer only on
the basis that the fornmer has refused to bargain in good faith.
| f the enployer can denonstrate that the union has, for exanple,
fostered unreasonable delay in the negotiating process, refused
to make counter-proposals, or has otherw se refused to bargain in
good faith, PERB may find a violation of EERA section 3543.6(c)
based upon the totality of circunstances. (See, eg, Gonzal es
Uni on H gh School District (1985) PERB Decision No. 4

Al t hough the County cannot cite to any PERB authority which finds
a violation of EERA section 3543.6(c) on the theory that the

uni on has commtted a unilateral change, it 1s worthy of nention
that in Conpton Unified School Distrjct (1987) PERB I R-50, Menber
Porter identified a post-inpasse teacher strike as constituting a
uni l ateral change in terns and conditions and enpl oynent.

However, neither concurring Menber Hesse, nor dissenting Menber
Craib joined Menber Porter in recognizing this theory for finding
a violation of EERA section 3543.6(c).
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The allegations contained in the County's unfair practice charge
may nore appropriately be used for argunent in its defense

agai nst the Association's charge, as opposed to stating a prina
facie violation of EERA. If the County feels that the

- Association's filintg of Case No. S CE-1252 is unfounded it
shoul d, assum ng that a conplaint issues, request the hearing
officer to order the Association to pay the County's attorney's
fees as part of that litigation. (King Gty Joint Union H gh
School District (1982) PERB Deci sion No. 197, revi ew pendi ng) .

For these reasons, Case Nunber S-CO 197, as presently witten,
does not state a prima facie case. |If you feel that there are an
factual inaccuracies inthis letter or any additional facts whic
woul d require a different conclusion than the one expl ai ned

above, please anend the charge accordingly. This anended charge
shoul d be Brepared on a standard PERB unfair practice charge form
clearly | abel ed First Anended Charge, contain all the facts and

al | egati ons Kou wi sh to nake, and be signed under penaltg of
perjury by the charging party. The anended charge nust be served
on the respondent and the original proof of service nust be filed
with PERB. If | do not receive an anended charge or w t hdrawal
fromyou before March 29, 1989, | shall dism ss your charge
without leave to amend. |If you have any questions on howto
proceed, please call ne at (916) 322-9198.

;i?cerely '

Jenni fer Chanbers
Regi onal Attorney

JAC dj t



